

S.T 15(05) 2025
S.C. 65/2025

CNR no.WBHG01-001022- 2025

Later

16.05.2025

Bail application filed on behalf of Tumpa Majumder Saha dated 24.04.2025 is moved today after charge is framed.

Heard both sides present. Considered.

Learned Advocate for the accused petitioner as above prays for bail on the ground that she has no involvement in the case. She is victim of false implication of the alleged murder of the victim child. In investigation nothing has come against her. She should be enlarged on bail on any suitable conditons. If on bail, she will comply all the bail conditions.

Ld. District P.P. raising vehement objection submits that all the three accused persons in common conspiracy committed the murder of the victim child. The very involvement of this accused lady is conspicuous from the materials in the CD. This is a fit case for custody trial of all the three accused persons. Today itself charge is framed. So, she should not be granted bail.

I have perused the CD and noted the gravity of the offence and also noted the involvement of the accused petitioner. I have also considered the manner in which the minor child was smothered to death by compressing his throat, mouth and nose. No doubt, the death was cruelest and heinous. This is too early to prejudge everything. Trial schedule is fixed today. Considering all aspects, her bail prayer stands **rejected**.

To date (26.06.2025).

Dictated & corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge
1st A.D.J, Chinsurah

Additional Sessions Judge
1st Court, Chinsurah.