

S.T 15(05)2025
S.C 65/2025

CNR no.WBHG01-001022 -2025

Order no.03 dated 21.07.2025

Today is fixed for evidence of CSW-2 and further examination-in-chief of P.W-1.

Learned Advocate for the accused persons in custody is present by filing Lawyer hazira. Evidence of P.W-1 Supriya Saha cannot be possible today because of her advance pregnancy stage. A petition is filed to that effect by the learned District P.P, Hooghly.

Heard both sides present. Considered.

Learned P.P, Hooghly submits that a reasonable date may be fixed for evidence of P.W-1.

Learned Defence Counsel, on the other hand, submits that deferring the given schedule will frustrate their petition u/s 231(2) Cr.P.C. The said petition is still pending for consideration, to be moved after the examination-in-chief of P.W-1 gets completed.

This learned Court is in receipt of DNA examination report today. Let it be kept with the record. The Defence side will be supplied copy of the same at appropriate time and stage of the case.

Considering the ill health of P.W-1 vide adjournment petition, prayer for time is allowed.

Therefore, her examination-in-chief should first be completed fixing 06.08.2025 for evidence of P.W-1/Supriya Saha.

Prosecution to take steps in the meantime positively. Accused person be produced through V.C mofe on the date fixed.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah
J.O Code no.WB00753

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.
J.O Code no.WB00753