

S.T 15(05)2025

S.C 65/2025

CNR no.WBHG01-001022 -2025

Order no.13 dated 28.11.2025

Accused persons (03) are not produced before me. Today is fixed for further P.W evidence.

One Jitu Dey is examined as P.W-7. He is cross-examined in full and then discharged. He proves certain documents marked as Exbt.9, Exbt.10/1, Exbt.11 and M.O-III.

One Kousik Sikdar is examined as P.W-8. He is cross-examined in full and then discharged. He proves certain documents and those are marked as Exbt.12, Exbt.13/1, Exbt.14 and M.O-IV.

One Balaram Das is examined as P.W-9. He is cross-examined in full and then discharged. Certain documents are marked on proof as Exbt.15/1, Exbt.16, Exbt.17 and M.O-V.

One Prabir Das is examined as P.W-10. He is cross-examined in full and then discharged. Certain documents are marked on proof as Exbt.18/1, Exbt.19, Exbt.20 and M.O.-VI.

At this stage, one petition is filed on behalf of the accused no.3 Tumpa Saha on the ground stated therein and supported by affidavit. The petition filed today and the petition filed on affidavit on dated 25.11.2025 are moved before me.

Heard both sides present. Considered.

Moving the petition dated 25.11.2025, the learned Advocate for the petitioner Subhajit Saha submits that the room occupied by him is now under lock and seal by the I.O of the case. So, it should be opened so that he can peacefully live in with his minor daughter. Moreover, valuable documents of his daughter Samriddhi Saha are lying in the said room. So, the learned court may be pleased to pass any necessary direction to the I.O of the case.

The learned P.P, Hooghly raised no objection in this respect. He submits that he leaves the matter to the discretion of the learned court.

The I.O of the case is present before me. He is raised to dock and on being asked, he submits that he has no objection if the learned court directs him to open this door under lock and seal.

Without extending the discussion, I find that the prayer of the petitioner Subhajit Saha is bonafide and justified. He is not the accused of this case. Moreover, the bedroom occupied by him has got nothing to do with the instant case.

Accordingly, I do hereby direct the I.O of the case to open the room of Subhajit Saha by handing over the key to the petitioner Subhajit Saha.

Next, the petition filed today on behalf of the accused Tumpa Saha is moved.

Heard both sides present. Considered.

The learned Advocate for the accused petitioner Tumpa Saha submits that the health condition of his client is unwell as she is complaining acute chest pain. The Jail Authority may be given direction to provide appropriate medical care to her, to avoid any mishap.

The learned P.P, Hooghly raised no objection if the prayer of the petitioner Tumpa Saha is allowed by the learned court. In addition, he submits that the learned court may pass necessary direction upon the Jail Authority.

After hearing both sides and after considering the petition on hand, I am of the considered view that the accused petitioner Tumpa Saha is entitled to get necessary medical care at the District Correctional Home premises.

The Superintendent, Hooghly District Correctional Home is hereby directed to provide all possible medical care and attention to the accused petitioner about her ongoing chest pain.

Both the petitions stand disposed of.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Hooghly District Correctional Home for information and compliance.

Let a copy of this order be provided to the I.O of the case in the open court today for information and necessary action.

To 03.12.2025 for further P.W evidence.

Dictated & corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah
J.O Code no.WB00753

Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.
J.O Code no.WB00753